LR61 2023

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 61

Introduced by Kauth, 31; Armendariz, 18; Blood, 3; Bostar, 29; Bostelman, 23; Brewer, 43; DeBoer, 10; Dungan, 26; Ibach, 44; Jacobson, 42; McDonnell, 5; Moser, 22; Murman, 38; Raybould, 28. WHEREAS, on February 22, 2023, Sergeant Tu Tran of the Lincoln Police Department's Southeast Team selflessly risked his own life rescuing a woman from her car that had slid off the road and into a pond in south Lincoln during freezing conditions; and

WHEREAS, this incident is Sergeant Tran's second water rescue in less than six months following a similar situation, when he and two bystanders saved a man after his car crashed into a pond in southeast Lincoln; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Tran's actions in these situations are exemplary and indicative of the professionalism and dedication to duty the people of Nebraska have come to expect from Nebraska's law enforcement officers; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Tran's bravery and quick action in the line of duty are a credit to his profession; and

WHEREAS, Sergeant Tran's heroic actions are deserving of the gratitude and recognition of the Legislature and the people of the State of Nebraska.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature expresses gratitude to Sergeant Tu Tran of the Lincoln Police Department for his heroic actions, bravery, and dedication to his duty as a law enforcement officer.

2. That the Legislature recognizes the many contributions of law enforcement officers who selflessly risk their own lives protecting the people they serve.

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Sergeant Tu Tran of the Lincoln Police Department.

-1-